Filed 11/13/2020 4:20:00 PM Supreme Court Eastern District 30 EAP 2020

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 30 EAP 2020

IN RE: CANVASSING OPERATION

APPEAL OF CITY OF PHILADELPHIA BOARD OF ELECTIONS

On Allowance of Appeal from the November 5, 2020, Single-Judge Order of the Honorable Christine Fizzano Cannon of the Commonwealth Court, No. 1094 CD 2020, Reversing the November 3, 2020, Order of the Honorable Stella Tsai of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, November Term 2020, No. 07003

PETITION TO INTERVENE BY SPEAKER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES BRYAN CUTLER AND MAJORITY LEADER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES KERRY BENNINGHOFF

CHALMERS & ADAMS LLC

Zachary M. Wallen Pa. ID No. 309176 301 South Hills Village Drive No. LL200-420 Pittsburgh, PA 15241

Counsel for Proposed-Intervenor Appellees Speaker of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives Bryan Cutler and Majority Leader of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives Kerry Benninghoff Proposed Intervenors, Bryan Cutler, Speaker of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives, and Kerry Benninghoff, Majority Leader of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives (collectively, "House Leaders"), by and through their undersigned counsel, hereby move to intervene as appellees in the above-captioned proceeding under Rule 2328 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure.

In support of this Petition, the House Leaders submit a:

(1) Memorandum of Law in Support of Petition to Intervene by Speaker of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives Bryan Cutler and Majority Leader of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives Kerry Benninghoff, which is filed contemporaneously herewith;

(2) Proposed Brief, which the House Leaders will file in this action if permitted to intervene, are attached as **Exhibit "A"**;

- (3) Proposed Order, granting this Petition, is attached as **Exhibit "B"**;
- (4) Verifications, affirming the truth of the factual statements set forth in this Petition, are attached as **Exhibit "C"**.

WHEREFORE, the House Leaders respectfully request that the Court GRANT this Petition to Intervene and allow the House Leaders to intervene as respondents in this action.

Dated: November 13, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ Zachary M. Wallen</u> Zachary M. Wallen Pa. ID No. 309176 CHALMERS & ADAMS LLC 301 South Hills Village Drive No. LL200-420 Pittsburgh, PA 15241

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Commonwealth Court Correctly Applied Statutory Construction Principles to Effectuate the Intent of the General Assembly	3
II. As Canvassing Continues in Philadelphia County, the Issues Before This Court Are Not Moot	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Appeal of James, 105 A.2d 64 (Pa. 1954)	9
Chanceford Aviation Properties, LLP v. Chanceford Twp. Bd. of Supervisors,	
923 A.2d 1099 (Pa. 2007)	5,6
Commonwealth v. Conklin, 897 A.2d 1168 (Pa. 2006)	6
Harris v. Rendell, 982 A.2d 1030 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009)	11
Hazle Twp. Election, 71 Pa. D. & C. 516 (Luzerne Co. Com. Pl. 1950)	9
In re Canvass of Absentee Ballots of Nov. 4, 2003 General Election,	
843 A.2d 1223 (Pa. 2004)	9
In re Canvassing Observation Appeal of Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.,	
No. 1094 C.D. 2020, 2020 WL 6551316 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Nov. 5, 2020)	2, 7
In re Cain, 590 A.2d 291 (Pa. 1991)	11
Newman Development Group of Pottstown, LLC v. Genuardi's Family Markets	S,
<i>Inc.</i> , 52 A.3d 1233 (Pa. 2012)	11
O'Rourke v. Commonwealth, 778 A.2d 1194 (Pa. 2001)	5
Pittsburgh Palisades Park, LLC v. Commonwealth,	
838 A.2d 566 (Pa. 2003)	7
Total Resolution, LLC v. Total Landscaping, Inc.,	
237 A.3d 1044 (Pa. 2020)	11
Walker v. Eleby, 842 A.2d 389 (Pa. 2004)	6
Whitmoyer v. Workers' Comp. Appeal Bd. (Mountain Country Meats),	
186 A.3d 947 (Pa. 2018)	8

Statutory Authorities

1 Pa.C.S. § 1903(a)	6
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(a)	5,6
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(b)	6
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(c)	6
1 Pa.C.S. § 1922(1)	6
25 P.S. § 2600, et seq	
25 P.S. § 2650(b)	7
25 P.S. § 3146.8(b)	7
25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(1.1)	7

Other Authorities

Heather S. Heidelbaugh, et al., <i>Protecting the Integrity</i>	
of the Polling Place: A Constitutional Defense of Poll Watcher Statutes,	
46 Harv. J. on Legis. 217 (2009)	9, 10
